RESOLUTION # ______(2021) NEG SEQR DEC - APPLICATION TO AMEND THE SPECIAL USE PERMIT AND SITE PLAN APPROVAL FOR AN ADDITIONAL PARKING LOT AT 2171 DRYDEN ROAD, TAX PARCELS 47.-1-1.1 and 1.37

WHEREAS,

- A. The proposed action involves consideration of the application of Scott and Judith Adams, Scotties Auto Repair, to amend the Special Use Permit and Site Plan Approval for the auto repair garage located at 2171 Dryden Road, tax parcels 47.-1-1.1 and 1.37 by adding more parking on the adjoining lot; and
- B. The proposed action is an Unlisted Action for which the Town Board of the Town of Dryden is the lead agency for the purposes of uncoordinated environmental review in connection with approval by the Town; and
- C. The Town Board of the Town of Dryden, in performing the lead agency function for its independent and uncoordinated environmental review in accordance with Article 8 of SEQRA, (i) thoroughly reviewed the Short Environmental Assessment Form ("EAF"), Part I and any and all other documents prepared and submitted with respect to this proposed action and its environmental review, (ii) thoroughly analyzed the potential relevant areas of environmental concern to determine if the proposed action may have a significant adverse impact on the environment, including the criteria identified in 6 NYCRR §617.7(c), and (iii) completed the EAF, Part 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Town Board of the Town of Dryden, based upon (i) its thorough review of the EAF, Part I and any and all other documents prepared and submitted with respect to this proposed action and its environmental review, (ii) its thorough review of the potential relevant areas of environmental concern to determine if the proposed action may have a significant adverse impact on the environment, including the criteria identified in 6 NYCRR §617.7(c), and (iii) its completion of the EAF, Part 2, including the reasons noted thereon (which reasons are incorporated herein as if set forth at length), hereby makes a negative determination of environmental significance ("Negative Declaration") in accordance with SEQR for the above referenced proposed action, and determines that an Environmental Impact Statement will not be required; and
- 2. The Responsible Officer of the Town Board of the Town of Dryden is hereby authorized and directed to complete and sign as required the determination of significance, confirming the foregoing Negative Declaration, which fully completed and signed EAF and determination of significance shall be incorporated by reference in this Resolution.

2 nd C1		
	Roll Call	Vote